Managed investment funds: equities 3,363 3,194 6,557 235,306

Managed investment funds: bonds 3,069 1,600 4,669 5,980

Managed investment funds: infrastructure 37,845 5,723 43,568 33,984

Alternatives 1,374 4,488 5,862 35,175

Cash (22) 15,036 15,014 26,520

Other 18,816 7,738 26,554 338

Total 394,596 91,376 485,972 462,910

Assets values, particularly equity holdings, are exposed to market risk resulting from the

investment activities of each pension fund. Administering authorities manage and control

this risk through investment management which aims to minimise the overall reduction in

asset values and maximise the opportunity for gains.

5.9 Maturity profile of the defined benefit obligation

The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation of the pension schemes

is between 11 and 14 years (Teesside: 14 years).

136

5.10 Sensitivity analysis

The approximate impact of changing the key assumptions on the present value of the

funded defined benefit obligation as at 31 March 2024 is set out below. In each case only

the assumption specified is altered and all other assumptions remain the same as

disclosed in note 5.2.

 Teesside Pension Fund Other pension funds

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Adjustment to discount

rate
+ 0.1% Current - 0.1% + 0.1% Current - 0.1%

Present value of total

obligation
303,832 308,390 312,948 59,480 60,172 60,864

Movement (4,558) – 4,558 (692) – 692

Adjustment to expected

rate of salary increases
+ 0.1% Current - 0.1% + 0.1% Current - 0.1%

Present value of total

obligation
308,631 308,390 308,149 60,204 60,172 60,140

Movement 241 – (241) 32 – (32)

Adjustment to CPI

inflation rate
+ 0.1% Current - 0.1% + 0.1% Current - 0.1%

Present value of total

obligation
312,785 308,390 303,995 60,857 60,172 59,487

Movement 4,395 – (4,395) 685 – (684)

Adjustment to life

expectancy
- 1 year Current + 1 year - 1 year Current + 1 year

Present value of total

obligation
296,054 308,390 320,726 58,042 60,172 62,323

Movement (12,336) – 12,336 (2,130) – 2,151

The sensitivity analysis is prepared by scheme actuaries by calculating and comparing

the value of the scheme obligations at the accounting date on varying bases. The

approach taken is consistent with that adopted to derive the accounting figures provided

in note 5.1 and is based on the membership data at the date of the most recent valuation

at 31 March 2022.

5.11 Funding arrangements

The funded nature of the LGPS requires participating employers and employees to pay

contributions into the fund calculated at a level intended to balance the pension liabilities

with investment assets. Information on the framework for calculating contributions to be